

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT

JORDAN CYR, et al,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v

FORD MOTOR COMPANY,

Defendant-Appellee.

---

Supreme Court No. 160927

Court of Appeals No. 345751

Wayne Circuit Court No.  
17-006058-NZ

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE***  
**MICHIGAN ATTORNEY GENERAL DANA NESSEL**  
**IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION**

Dana Nessel  
Attorney General

Fadwa A. Hammoud (P74185)  
Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record

Rebecca A. Berels (P81977)  
Assistant Attorney General  
Corporate Oversight Division  
P.O. Box 30736  
(517) 335-7632

Dated: February 11, 2021

RECEIVED by MSC 2/11/2021 3:01:46 PM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents .....	i
Index of Authorities .....	ii
Statement of Question Presented .....	iii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	iv
Introduction .....	1
Argument .....	2
I. This Court should grant reconsideration and, subsequently, leave to appeal, to correct <i>Smith’s</i> and <i>Liss’s</i> erroneous interpretation of the exemption contained in Section 4(1)(a) of the MCPA.....	2
A. The application of <i>Smith</i> and <i>Liss</i> in subsequent cases in Michigan demonstrates the substantial negative impact of those decisions on the area of consumer protection.....	3
B. <i>Smith</i> and <i>Liss</i> create a void of consumer protection for entire areas where there are regulatory schemes. ....	4
1. <i>Smith</i> and <i>Liss</i> foreclose relief where a regulatory scheme does not contain a consumer-protection enforcement mechanism. ....	4
2. <i>Smith</i> and <i>Liss</i> foreclose relief where a regulating entity is unwilling or unable to enforce its regulatory scheme. ....	6
C. <i>Smith</i> and <i>Liss</i> foreclose a consumer’s ability to obtain restitution for unfair or deceptive business practices.....	7
Conclusion and Relief Requested.....	9

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Attorney Gen v Diamond Mortg Co*,  
414 Mich 603 (1982) ..... 1

*Davis v Boydell Development Co*,  
2019 WL 2605789, unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals,  
issued June 25, 2019 (Docket Nos. 344284, 344729, and 344731) ..... 3, 4

*Dix v Am Bankers Life Assur Co of Florida*,  
429 Mich 410 (1987) ..... 2

*Liss v Lewiston-Richards, Inc*,  
478 Mich 203 (2007) ..... passim

*Lucas v Awaad*,  
299 Mich App 345 (2013) ..... 3, 4

*Smith v Globe Life Insurance Company*,  
460 Mich 446 (1999) ..... passim

**Statutes**

21 USC 301 *et seq* ..... 6

MCL 14.101 ..... v

MCL 14.28 ..... v

MCL 287.333 ..... 7

MCL 445.903(1)(z) ..... 6

MCL 445.904(1)(a) ..... 1

MCL 445.905 ..... v

MCL 445.907 ..... v

MCL 445.910 ..... v

MCL 484.2101 *et seq* ..... 5
